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Community Survey
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Methodology EMC

research

» Survey of likely November 2020 voters in Citrus Heights
»  Survey conducted June 24-July 1, 2020

» 404 interviews; overall margin of error £4.88 percentage points

» Live telephone survey. Interviews were conducted by trained, professional interviewers;
landlines and mobile phones included

Please note that due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.
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Context and Timing EMC

research

» Conducted during weeks 14 and 15 of the Coronavirus Shelter-in-Place
period.

» Leading up to and during the fielding period, there were national

demonstrations around racial justice following the death of George Floyd in
Minneapolis.
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Key Findings EMC

4

research

Voters feel positively about life in Citrus Heights, the direction the City is heading,
and the job the City is doing overall.

Homelessness and poverty are top constituent concerns.
A majority of voters believe the City has a need for additional funding.

Support today for a potential general purpose local funding measure is above the
simple majority threshold needed for passage. Additional information about the
measure, including accountability components and the need to continue

maintaining public safety, homelessness reduction, and road maintenance, helps to
solidify support.
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Voter Perspectives



Right Direction/Wrong Track e

A majority of voters say things in Citrus Heights are going in the right direction.

Right
Direction
58%

(Don't
Know)
22%
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Most Important Problem

Even with the advent of COVID-19, homelessness/poverty is the top concern among voters.

Homelessness/Poverty 32%
Coronavirus/COVID-19
Crime/Safety/Drug use/Gangs
Roads/Road repair

Jobs/Economy

Failing businesses/Vacant properties
Recent protests/Police reform
Government/Budget/Funding/Politics
Education

Affordable housing/Housing prices
Traffic/Congestion/Speeding

Other
DK/Nothing/Refused

Top coded responses shown 20-7724 Citrus Heights Survey| 7
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City Ratings

Voters give Citrus Heights overwhelmingly positive rating on the quality of services, the job the city is doing overall, and
safety. Fewer voters are able to evaluate the management of city money.
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B Excellent ® Good = (Don't know) ® Only Fair H Poor II:I::
The overall quality of city services +56
The job the City of Citrus Heights 140
is doing overall
The overall safety of the city +37
The job the city is doing in
responding to the COVID- +21
19/Coronavirus outbreak
The management of city money +8
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City Ratings Over Time

The overall quality of city
services

The overall safety of the
city

The management of city
money

2020

2019

2020

2019

2020

2019

Ratings of the City are consistent with past research.

B Excellent

19%

pA

m Good

" (Don't Know/Refused)

® Only Fair

Net
W Poor Pos.
vy +56
ey4 +48
Y/ +37
9% +26
10% +8
13% +1
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Voter Priorities

Voters prioritize a number of issues, including keeping city government accountable and maintaining 911 and police services.

-

W Very High Priority m Somewhat High Priority Total Priority

Keeping Citrus Heights city government transparent

o,
and accountable 88%
Maintaining 911 emergency response and police
. 86%
services
Maintaining 911 emergency response times 86%

Attracting and retaining qualified police officers

Maintaining school safety and security

Reducing and preventing homelessness

20-7724 Citrus Heights Survey| 11



Voter Priorities EMC

Priorities including improving public safety and transparency, maintaining emergency communication systems and supporting
and attracting local businesses are also very high priorities for voters.

W Very High Priority m Somewhat High Priority Total Priority

Improving public safety and transparency with

(0) o,
technology including police body cameras S 81%

Maintain emergency communications systems 81%

Supporting local business and job creation 84%
Attracting and retaining local businesses 82%
Keeping public spaces safe and clean 81%
Maintaining essential city services 85%

Addressing COVID-19 and other public health
emergencies
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Voter Priorities

Other issues including emergency preparedness and street maintenance are also a priority for a majority of voters.
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M Very High Priority m Somewhat High Priority Total Priority

Maintaining anti-gang and drug prevention

49% 71%
programs

Maintaining emergency disaster preparedness 75%
Filling potholes and repairing streets 72%
Revitalizing commercial areas such as Sunrise Mall

Maintaining community neighborhood policing 71%

Investing in social services

Protecting local control
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Voter Priorities Over Time
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B Very/Somewhat high priority

government transparent an 0
accountable 2019 1%

response and police services 2019 84%

81%

Maintaining school safety and 2020

security 2019 85%
Reducing and preventing 2020
homelessness** 2019 84%
Attracting and retaining local 2020 82%
businesses 2019 83%
2020 85%

Maintaining essential city services
8 y 2019

*In 2019, this question was worded “Preventing cuts to 911 emergency response and police services”
**In 2019, this question was worded “Reducing homelessness” 20-7724 Citrus Heights Survey| 14



Voter Priorities Over Time

Maintaining anti-gang and drug
prevention programs

Filling potholes and repairing
streets

Revitalizing commercial areas
such as Sunrise Mall

Maintaining community
neighborhood policing

Protecting local control

2020
2019

2020
2019

2020
2019

2020
2019

2020
2019

B Very/Somewhat high priority

58%
61%

79%

83%

70%

71%
76%
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Citrus Heights Need for Funding

A majority of voters do perceive the City has at least some need for additional funding.

Great need

Some need

A little need

No real need

Don't Know

36%

18%

— 55%
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Reactions to a Potential
Local Funding Measure



Reaction to a Hypothetical Local Funding Measure EMC

(as approved by the City Attorney — simple majority threshold)

To protect local control with
funding that cannot be taken by
the State; maintain 911 emergency
response/preparedness; crime
investigation/prevention; school
safety/security; pothole/street
repair; homeless prevention
services; local business support;
crime/gang/drug prevention
programs, and other essential
services, shall a measure to
establish a Citrus Heights 1¢ sales 50% -

tax generating $12,000,000
annually until ended by voters be
approved, with independent
annual audits and citizen oversight,
and all funds spent in Citrus
Heights?

0% -

Yes
66%

research

(Undecided)
5%

1
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Hypothetical Measure by Key Subgroups &M%
research

HYes (Undecided) E No Net Yes
Overall 66% 5% +38
M 18-49 (20%) 63% 8% +34
M 50+ (25%) 52% 5% +10
F 18-49 (22%) 74% 8% +56
F 50+ (33%) 74% 37 +50
Democrat (36%) 79% 4% +62
Republican (39%) 53% 5% +11
NPP/Other (25%) 69% 8% +46
Less frequent voter (0-3/6) (55%) 70% 7% +47
Frequent voter (4-5/6) (25%) 63% 5% +31
Perfect voter (6/6) (20%) 59% 3% I 22
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Hypothetical Measure by Key Subgroups EMC
research

M Yes (Undecided) E No
Overall 66% 5% +38
Homeowner (57%) 61% 4% I -7 27
Renter (43%) 73% 7% +53
Resident <5 Years (26%) 76% A 21% RS
5to 9 Years (14%) 66% 7% +39
10 to 19 Years (19%) 64% 11% +38
20+ Years (42%) 62% a2 I 27
CCD 1 (21%) 74% 7 23% W
CCD 2 (22%) 56% 10% +23
CCD 3 (22%) 79% 3% T 60
CCD 4 (19%) 53% 7% +14
CCD 5 (16%) 67% 4% T 39
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Themes of Interest to Voters
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B Very Convincing ® Somewhat Convincing Total Convincing

[SELF-RELIANT/LOCAL CONTROL] 38% 76%

[OVERSIGHT]

[SAFETY]

[HOMELESS]

[ROADS]

[PREPAREDNESS]
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Reaction to a Hypothetical Local Funding Measure EMC

esearch
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Initial After Hearing More Information

Yes
Yes 71%

66%

(Undecided)

5o (Undecided)
0

3%
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Hypothetical Measure by District
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After Hearing More Information
M Yes (Undecided) E No Net Yes
Overall 71% 3% +45
CCDh 1 79% 3% +61
CCD2 66% 2% 32% +33
CCD5 75% 3% +54

20-7724 Citrus Heights Survey| 23



Conclusions EMC

research

» A one-cent sales tax measure appears viable today.

»  With growing uncertainty around public health and the economy, continued
stakeholder engagement and public information/outreach is recommended.

» Voters prioritize maintaining essential City services, public safety, and
protecting local control.
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